



No. 20-CV-556

Clerk of the Court
Received 09/14/2022 02:06 PM

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

1417 BELMONT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

*THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) (202) 255-3681

*Counsel expected to argue

thais-lyn.trayer@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Legal Framework	3
A. The Construction Codes.....	3
B. The Nuisance Abatement Act	5
C. The Board for the Condemnation of Insanitary Buildings	7
2. Factual Background.....	8
3. Procedural History.....	16
A. The 2010 complaint alleging a violation of procedural due process.....	16
B. The June 2016 initial grant of summary judgment to Belmont.....	17
C. The May 2018 reversal of summary judgment and subsequent proceedings	18
D. The June 2020 grant of summary judgment to the District on municipal liability and denial of reconsideration	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Superior Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment To The District On Municipal Liability	24

A.	Section 1983 liability extends only to constitutional deprivations caused by a municipality’s unlawful policy or custom	24
B.	The Superior Court correctly rejected municipal liability under the final policymaker doctrine	26
1.	Director Argo did not have final policymaking authority	27
2.	Alternatively, Director Argo took no action regarding notice that caused any deprivation of Belmont’s due process rights.....	31
3.	Belmont has not claimed or shown that, in approving the raze, Director Argo acted with deliberate indifference to a serious risk that a procedural due process violation would likely occur.....	35
II.	The District is alternatively entitled to summary judgment because Belmont failed to show a predicate constitutional violation.....	38
A.	The March 2009 notice satisfied the constitutional minimum of due process with respect to method of delivery.....	39
B.	The March 2009 notice was constitutionally sufficient regarding its the contents and timing.....	44
III.	Even If The District Were Not Entitled To Summary Judgment, Neither Is Belmont	49
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	30
<i>Aeon Fin., LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 84 A.3d 522 (D.C. 2014)	34, 37
<i>Associated Estates LLC v. Caldwell</i> , 779 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2001).....	42
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	38
<i>Barwood, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 202 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
* <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	25, 26, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37
<i>Blue v. District of Columbia</i> , 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 26 32
<i>Boddie v. Robinson</i> , 430 A.2d 519 (D.C. 1981)	39, 42
<i>Bostic v. District of Columbia</i> , 906 A.2d 327 (D.C. 2006)	9
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	39
* <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	33, 49
<i>Carter v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	24, 25, 31, 34
<i>Coleman v. Scheve</i> , 367 A.2d 135 (D.C. 1976).....	39
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	38
<i>Daskalea v. District of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Doe v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 948 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 2008).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	41
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	36
<i>Ford v. Turner</i> , 531 A.2d 233 (D.C. 1987)	33
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	39
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982).....	40
<i>Gross v. District of Columbia</i> , 734 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 1999).....	36
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	25, 31, 37
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	46, 47
<i>In re N.N.N.</i> , 985 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2009).....	46
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	44
<i>Kidd Int’l Home Care, Inc. v. Prince</i> , 917 A.2d 1083 (D.C. 2007)	41
<i>Kidwell v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 A.2d 349 (D.C. 1996).....	32
<i>Kotsch v. District of Columbia</i> , 924 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007)	22
<i>Lumen Eight Media Grp. v. District of Columbia</i> , Nos. 20-CV-316 & 20-CV-317, 2022 WL 3270077 (D.C. Aug. 11, 2022).....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	49
<i>Miles v. District of Columbia</i> , 354 F. Supp. 577 (D.D.C. 1973).....	42, 43
<i>Miles v. District of Columbia</i> , 510 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	43, 46
<i>Miller v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 A.2d 213 (D.C. 1991)	48
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18, 24, 25, 30
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	39, 44

<i>*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	39, 40, 44, 45
<i>*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 37, 38
<i>Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Quincy Park Condo. Unit Owners’ Ass’n v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 4 A.3d 1283 (D.C. 2010)	47
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....	39, 30
<i>Singletary v. District of Columbia</i> , 766 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28, 29
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	41
<i>*St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Tate v. District of Columbia</i> , 627 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41, 43
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29, 49
<i>Triplett v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	44
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 430 A.2d 1321 (D.C. 1981).....	39, 42, 44
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956).....	40, 42, 47
<i>Washington v. District of Columbia</i> , 802 F.2d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	32

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 6-801	6, 7, 46
D.C. Code § 6-807	17
D.C. Code § 6-903	7, 12

D.C. Code § 6-907	45
D.C. Code § 6-913	7
D.C. Code § 6-914	7
D.C. Code § 6-1401	3
D.C. Code § 6-1402	4
D.C. Code § 6-1405.01	3, 27
D.C. Code § 6-1409	4, 28
D.C. Code § 42-3131.01	5, 6, 13, 15, 20, 27, 45
D.C. Code § 42-3131.03	5, 6, 17, 20, 30, 41
D.C. Code § 42-3171.01	4
D.C. Code § 42-3173.02	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 18, 24, 25, 29, 37, 38
10-B DCMR § 3002	9
12-A DCMR § 101A	3
12-A DCMR § 101.2.3	3
12-A DCMR § 101.2.4	3
12-A DCMR § 103.1	3
12-A DCMR § 104.1	3, 27
12-A DCMR § 104.2	4, 27
12-A DCMR § 104.3	4
12-A DCMR § 113.2	4

12-A DCMR § 115.....	5, 14, 17
12-A DCMR § 122.2.1.....	4
14 DCMR § 900.2.....	8

Other

7A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 24:562 (3d ed. 2022).....	46
Mayor’s Order 2009-22, 56 D.C. Reg. 2049 (Feb. 25, 2009)	4, 28
